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Agenda

1

Call to Order

2

Pursuant to RIGL 42-46-6(c), notice of this meeting has been posted on the Secretary
of State's website

3

Minutes
3.a

4

August 14, 2018
zbr_minutes_081418.pdf

Old Business
4.a

Decision: Robin Porter and Marsue Harris to appeal a Historic District
Commission decision as provided for in Section 21-17. Administrative
Procedures for Appeals to Zoning Board of Review; and, Section 21-338. Appeals
of the North Kingstown Code of Ordinances. On June 4, 2018, the Historic
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District Commission denied a site improvements request to replace a fence
located on a single-family residential property at 99 Main Street, AP 117 Lot
237, zoned Village Residential Historic (VRH)
5

6

New Business
5.a

Application of Jeff and Julie Baker of 80 Winsor Ave for the approval of a
dimensional variance for a deck addition to the rear of the existing dwelling
which requires relief from the side yard setback requirement in accordance with
Article XII: Miscellaneous Regulations- Section 21-311: Land Nonconforming by
Area of Other Dimensional Requirements(f)(1) located at 80 Winsor Ave, North
Kingstown Plat 68, Lot 125) and zoned village residential (VR).
Baker staff report.pdf
Baker application.pdf
Baker site plan.pdf
Baker photos.pdf

5.b

Application of Scott and Kathryn McDonald of 933 Gilbert Stuart Road,
Saunderstown for the approval of a use variance to construct an accessory
structure on a lot without a principal structure in accordance with Article I:
Purpose and Administration-Section 21-22: Definitions –Accessory Use and to
seek dimensional variances for relief from the front and rear yard setback
requirements in accordance with Article XII: Miscellaneous Provisions- Section
21-311: Land Nonconforming by Area or Other Dimensional Requirements (f) (1)
and Article IV: Dimensional Regulations- Table 2A: Residential Districts located
at Gilbert Stuart Road, Saunderstown Plat 022, Lot 001 and zoned Rural
Residential (RR).
McDonald staff report.pdf
McDonald application.pdf
McDonald site plan.pdf
McDonald planset.pdf

Adjournment

THE TOWN OF NORTH KINGSTOWN WILL PROVIDE INTERPRETERS FOR THE DEAF AND HARD
OF HEARING AT ANY MEETING PROVIDED A REQUEST IS RECEIVED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO
SAID MEETING BY CALLING 294-3331, EXT. 120.
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ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW
August 14, 2018
The regular meeting of the North Kingstown Zoning Board of Review was held in the Municipal
Offices Meeting Room, located at 100 Fairway Drive, North Kingstown, RI at 7:00pm on
Tuesday, August 14, 2018.
The following members were present:
John V. Gibbons, Jr.
Elaine Lemieux
John Marth
David McCue
Robert O’Neill
Patricia Siegmund
Randy Wietman
Also in attendance were: Maura Harrington, Town of North Kingstown, Supervising Planner, and
Matthew J. Callaghan, Town of North Kingstown, Town Solicitor.
J. Gibbons called the meeting to order and explained the proceedings as follows:
The applicant and/or their representative(s) will be asked to come forward, be sworn in, and asked
to give a brief explanation of their application.
The Board will then ask questions of the applicant and/or their representative(s) regarding the
application before opening the floor to public comment. After all comments have been heard, the
public portion of the meeting will be closed, and discussion will be returned to the Board.
Decisions on the applications are typically rendered the same evening; however, continuances may
occur if more information is needed for a determination.
There is a twenty (20) day appeal period once the decision has been recorded in the Town Clerk’s
Office. No building permits may be granted until after the appeal period has passed. J. Gibbons
explained that in some instances, a decision may be “fast-tracked” and approved prior to the next
meeting.
Meeting minutes and a decision to each petition are recorded in the Town Clerk’s Office as well
as posted on the Town’s website. J. Gibbons asked if the meeting had been advertised properly.
M. Harrington stated that it had.
The Board adheres to a 10:00pm curfew.
MINUTES
J. Gibbons asked members if they had an opportunity to review the minutes from the meeting held
on July 10, 2018.
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R. Wietman made a motion to approve the minutes of the July 10, 2018 meeting as
presented. D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
NEW BUSINESS
1st Application: Application of Roberts R. and Teresia V. Sheldon, 34 Willett Road,
Saunderstown, TI 02874 for dimensional variances to replace and expand an existing garage
with studio that requires relief from the front and southern side setback requirements, and
a special use permit for the location of the accessory structure between the principal
use/structure and a street right-of-way (Willett Road) in accordance with Article IV:
Dimensional Regulations Table 2A: Residential Districts and Article XII: Section 21-329:
Location of Accessory Uses and Structures. Parcel Size: 21,858 sq ft. Existing Land Use:
Residential. Existing Zoning: Neighborhood Residential (NR). Surrounding Zoning:
Neighborhood Residential (NR).
Applicant’s Portion:
Roberts R. Sheldon, 34 Willett Road, Saunderstown, RI 02874 was sworn in.
Amy N. Sonder, Land Surveyor, Easterbrooks & Associates, 2505 Boston Neck Road,
Saunderstown, RI 023879 was sworn in.
A. Sonder distributed revised plans for the proposed project (Exhibit A) noting that the site plan is
the same, but the architecture is a bit different from original plan. She noted that there is no change
in the setbacks. Photographs of abutting properties were also distributed showing the project is
consistent with the neighborhood.
The garage cannot be restored because of its substandard construction with wooden floors and
does not meet current building codes per a review of the structure by Ernie George of Coastal
Engineering Group, 2259A Oliver Hazard Perry Hwy, Wakefield, RI 02879.
The proposed structure will be lower while maintaining the existing driveway with the addition of
a upper level open studio.
In response to a question by R. Wietman regarding a Notice of Violation for the existing garage,
R. Sheldon stated that he has not receive any such notice.
The applicant stated that he has lived at the location since 1992 and though the intent of the
building was always to be used as a garage, it began to deteriorate. Currently the garage is facing
the street, with the house behind and proposed garage doors will be facing the house. The studio
is intended to be used as a “creative space.”
It was noted that, if the application is approved, any drainage issues will be addressed as the
construction progresses. S. Sheldon stated that due to the unique grading of the property, it will
be taken down a foot to minimize the size of the garage.
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R. Wietman asked if the applicant’s abutters have been notified. R. Sheldon stated that all abutters
were spoken with a year ago and only one had concerns with the proposed construction; however,
he noted that the abutter had no objections.
The following is also proposed by the applicant:
▪
▪

The addition of a bathroom upstairs (a toilet and sink only) to be connected to the septic
system
A utility room/work space on the garage level

It was noted that the addition of kitchen, bedroom, and bathroom would be considered an accessory
“dwelling,” but this is considered an accessory “structure.”
J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
There being no public comment, a motion was made by R. Wietman to close public comment
and return discussion to the Board. P. Siegmund seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
Findings:
Currently, there is an existing 3-bay garage with storage at the property that is located between the
principal structure and Willett Road. The structure is 4.1’ from the Willett Road front property
boundary and 3.8’ from the southern side property boundary and is in poor condition as verified
by Ernest D. George Jr., PE, of Coastal Engineering Group. The applicant is looking to demolish
the structure and reconstruct a replacement garage. As the applicant is looking to demolish and
reconstruct in the same general location with a larger footprint, a special use permit is required.
The existing garage is 610 sq ft and 13’ in height when viewed from the street towards the western
elevation. The proposed garage with studio will be 24’x 30’ with a 4’ deck for a total of 840 sq ft,
with a height of 17’ when viewed from Willett Road. The area where the garage is located slopes
to the east, which will result in the rear east elevation being 22’ in height as depicted on the
submitted elevation sketches. The front setback requirement is 25’, the side setback requirements
are 15’ and the rear setback requirement is 35’. The structure as proposed will require two (2)
dimensional variances.
The following relief is required:
▪

A special use permit: The proposed structure will be located between the principal
structure and Willett Road, in accordance with Section 21-239: Location of Accessory
Structures and Uses;

▪

A dimensional variance of 20.9’: The existing 3-bay garage will be demolished and
replaced with a larger structure in the general footprint. The front setback will be
maintained at 4.1.’ The front setback requirement is 25’ in accordance with Section 21206(a)(1): Setback and Corner Clearance; and
6
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▪

A dimensional variance of 11.2’: This dimensional variance is for the side setback of the
garage. The setback will be 3.8’ on the southern side property boundary. As it is an
accessory structure on the lot that is between 10,000 sq ft and 30,000 sq ft, the setback
requirement is 15.’

Procedural Regulations: Section 21-13 Zoning Board of Review procedures for variances, special
use permits and special permits.
Variance - Section 21-14 Additional procedures for variances:
▪
▪

Section 21-14(a) Criteria for grant of variance
Section 21-14(b) Evidence required for a variance

In granting a special use permit the specific findings of facts of a special use permit set forth
Section 21-15 should be met and noted in the decision of the Zoning Board:
1. That the requested special use permit will not alter the general character of the surrounding
area of impair the intent or purpose of this chapter or the comprehensive plan upon which
this chapter is based.
The proposed structure will not change the general
characteristics. The applicant is essentially using the same footprint, and only increasing
the height by approximately sic (6) feet.
2. The special use permit is reasonable necessary to serve the public convenience and welfare.
The structure is falling apart and is being replaced with a structure of more integrity.
3. The granting of a special use permit will not pose a threat to the drinking water supply.
The applicant is tying in to the septic system.
4. The use will not disrupt the neighborhood or the privacy of abutting landowners by
excessive noise, light, glare, or air pollutants. N/A
5. Sewage and waste disposal into the ground and the surface water drainage from the
proposed use will be adequately handle on site. The applicant is tying in to the septic
system.
6. The traffic generated by the proposed use will not cause undue congestion or introduce a
traffic hazard to the circulation pattern of the area. There will be no change in the traffic
in the area. It is still a single family residence and the applicant is simply replacing a
deteriorating garage.
7. Accessory signs, off-street parking and loading area, and outdoor lighting are designed and
located in a manner which complements the character of the neighborhood. N/A
8. In addition to the criteria in subsections (1) through (7) of this section, in the case of a
special use permit, the board shall require evidence that the requested use will have a lesser
undesirable impact upon the surrounding area than the preceding non-conforming use. The
structure is not non-conforming, but deteriorating and being replaced with a new structure.
A motion was made by R. Wietman to approve the application of Roberts R. and Teresia V.
Sheldon, 34 Willett Road, Saunderstown, TI 02874 for a special use permit as follows for the
location of the accessory structure between the principal use/structure and a street right-ofway (Willett Road) in accordance with Article IV: Dimensional Regulations Table 2A:
Residential Districts and Article XII: Section 21-329: Location of Accessory Uses and
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Structures. Parcel Size: 21,858 sq ft. Existing Land Use: Residential. Existing Zoning:
Neighborhood Residential (NR). Surrounding Zoning: Neighborhood Residential (NR):
▪

A special use permit: The proposed structure will be located between the principal
structure and Willett Road, in accordance with Section 21-239: Location of Accessory
Structures and Uses

D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
In granting variances, the specific findings of fact set forth in Section 21-14 should be met and
noted in the decision of the Zoning Board:
1. The hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of

the subject land or structure and not the general characteristics of the surrounding area, and
is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant. This is a unique piece of
property which is constrained in all four (4) directions and the proposed existing location
is the only place for the proposed structure.
2. The hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result
primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain. There is no prior
action on behalf of the applicant.
3. The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the
surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of this chapter or the comprehensive plan
upon which this chapter is based. The proposed structure is not unique to the
neighborhood and is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.
4. The relief to be granted is the least relief necessary. The relief requested is the least relief
necessary with respect to the variance - there is no other place on the property for the
structure.
The Zoning Board shall require that evidence be entered into the record of the proceedings
showings showing that:
1. N/A
2. In granting a dimensional variance, the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject

property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere
inconvenience. The fact that a use may be more profitable or that a structure may be more
valuable after the relief is granted shall not be grounds for relief. applicant is not proposing
the new structure for financial gain. He is replacing a deteriorating garage.
A motion was made by R. Wietman to approve the application of Roberts R. and Teresia V.
Sheldon, 34 Willett Road, Saunderstown, TI 02874 for the following dimensional variances
to replace and expand an existing garage with studio that requires relief from the front and
southern side setback requirements in accordance with Article IV: Dimensional Regulations
Table 2A: Residential Districts and Article XII: Section 21-329: Location of Accessory Uses
and Structures. Parcel Size: 21,858 sq ft. Existing Land Use: Residential. Existing Zoning:
Neighborhood Residential (NR). Surrounding Zoning: Neighborhood Residential (NR).
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▪

A dimensional variance of 20.9’: The existing 3-bay garage will be demolished and
replaced with a larger structure in the general footprint. The front setback will be
maintained at 4.1.’ The front setback requirement is 25’ in accordance with Section
21-206(a)(1): Setback and Corner Clearance; and

▪

A dimensional variance of 11.2’: This dimensional variance is for the side setback
of the garage. The setback will be 3.8’ on the southern side property boundary. As
it is an accessory structure on the lot that is between 10,000 sq ft and 30,000 sq ft,
the setback requirement is 15.’

The following condition applies:
▪ All construction must be done in strict conformance with the submitted site plan
dated July 17, 2018, unless minor modifications are approved administratively by the
Planning Department.
R. O’Neill seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
A motion was made by R. Wietman to fast track the application of Roberts R. and Teresia
V. Sheldon, 34 Willett Road, Saunderstown, TI 02874 for the following to replace and
expand an existing garage with studio that requires relief from the front and southern side
setback requirements, and a special use permit for the location of the accessory structure
between the principal use/structure and a street right-of-way (Willett Road) in accordance
with Article IV: Dimensional Regulations Table 2A: Residential Districts and Article XII:
Section 21-329: Location of Accessory Uses and Structures. Parcel Size: 21,858 sq ft.
Existing Land Use: Residential. Existing Zoning: Neighborhood Residential (NR).
Surrounding Zoning: Neighborhood Residential (NR).
▪

A special use permit: The proposed structure will be located between the principal
structure and Willett Road, in accordance with Section 21-239: Location of Accessory
Structures and Uses;

▪

A dimensional variance of 20.9’: The existing 3-bay garage will be demolished and
replaced with a larger structure in the general footprint. The front setback will be
maintained at 4.1.’ The front setback requirement is 25’ in accordance with Section
21-206(a)(1): Setback and Corner Clearance; and

▪

A dimensional variance of 11.2’: This dimensional variance is for the side setback
of the garage. The setback will be 3.8’ on the southern side property boundary. As
it is an accessory structure on the lot that is between 10,000 sq ft and 30,000 sq ft,
the setback requirement is 15.’

The following condition applies:
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▪ All construction must be done in strict conformance with the submitted site plan
dated July 17, 2018, unless minor modifications are approved administratively by the
Planning Department.
R. O’Neill seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
2nd Application: Application of Randall W. Thompson, 35 Roger Williams Drive, North
Kingstown, RI 02852 to extend the Zoning Board of Review decision recorded on July 27,
2017 for a special use permit in accordance with Sections 21-311(g) and (g): Land
Nonconforming by area or other dimensional requirement for the required frontage as the
lot has 0” frontage and 70’ is required. Property Location: AP 139-029 located at Roger
Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852. Existing Land Use: Residential. Existing
Zoning and Surrounding Zoning: Village Residential (VR)
Applicant’s Portion:
Randall W. Thompson, 35 Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
R. Thompson stated that the design and layout of Lot 29 are taking longer than expected.
J. Marth asked how long the applicant would need, and M. Harrington stated that he would have
one (1) year, until July 27, 2019 to pull a permit. It was also noted that issues previously
discussed regarding the paper road still have not been resolved.
J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
There being no public comment, a motion was made by R. Wietman to close public comment
and return discussion to the Board. D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
M. Callaghan requested the applicant submit a letter to the Board as to why he is seeking an
extension. The Board will be making a decision based on their knowledge that nothing has
changed since the granting of the application a year ago. The approval of an extension does not
affect the public in any way.
Findings:
R. O’Neill reviewed the application stating that the applicant is seeking an extension of the
original decision of July 27, 2017 due the delay of the project as a result of surveying issues. He
confirmed that the applicant is required to submit a letter to the Board explaining why an
extension is necessary per Town Solicitor, M. Callaghan. Approval of the extension by the Board
will give the applicant until July 27, 2019 to pull permits, and notes the applicant understands
this deadline.
R. O’Neill made a motion the Board accept the above as findings of fact as presented. R.
Wietman seconded.
10
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A motion was made by R. O’Neill to approve the application of Randall W. Thompson, 35
Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 to extend the Zoning Board of Review
R. Wietman seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
3rd Application: Application of Randall W. Thompson, 35 Roger Williams Drive, North
Kingstown, RI 02852 to extend the Zoning Board of Review decision recorded on July 27,
2017 for a special use permit in accordance with Sections 21-311(g) and (g): Land
Nonconforming by area or other dimensional requirement for the required frontage as the
lot has 0” frontage and 70’ is required. Property Location: AP 139-030 located at Roger
Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852. Existing Land Use: Residential. Existing
Zoning and Surrounding Zoning: Village Residential (VR)
Applicant’s Portion:
Randall W. Thompson, 35 Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
R. Thompson stated that the design and layout of Lot 29 are taking longer than expected.
J. Marth asked how long the applicant would need, and M. Harrington stated that he would have
one (1) year, until July 27, 2019 to pull a permit. It was also noted that issues previously
discussed regarding the paper road still have not been resolved.
J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
There being no public comment, a motion was made by R. Wietman to close public comment
and return discussion to the Board. D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
M. Callaghan requested the applicant submit a letter to the Board as to why he is seeking an
extension. The Board will be making a decision based on their knowledge that nothing has
changed since the granting of the application a year ago. The approval of an extension does not
affect the public in any way.
J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
Eric Milner, 49 Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
E. Milner had questions regarding the procedures for abandoning a paper road. M. Harrington
stated that something of that level would have to be approved by the Town Council.
There being no further public comment, a motion was made by R. Wietman to close public
comment and return discussion to the Board. D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
Findings:
R. O’Neill reviewed the application stating that the applicant is seeking an extension of the
original decision of July 27, 2017 due the delay of the project as a result of surveying issues. He
11
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confirmed that the applicant is required to submit a letter to the Board explaining why an
extension is necessary per Town Solicitor, M. Callaghan. Approval of the extension by the Board
will give the applicant until July 27, 2019 to pull permits, and notes the applicant understands
this deadline.
A motion was made by R. O’Neill to approve the application of Randall W. Thompson, 35
Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 to extend the Zoning Board of Review
decision recorded on July 27, 2017 for a special use permit in accordance with Sections 21311(g) and (g): Land Nonconforming by area or other dimensional requirement for the
required frontage as the lot has 0” frontage and 70’ is required. Property Location: AP 139030 located at Roger Williams Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852. Existing Land Use:
Residential. Existing Zoning and Surrounding Zoning: Village Residential (VR)
R. Wietman seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
4th Application: Application of Jeremy and Jennifer Sherer, 115 Benefit Street, Providence,
RI 02903 for a special use permit for a proposed detached garage in front of an existing
single-family residential houe pursuant to Section 21-329 of Zoning Ordinance for property
located at Plat 169, Lot 1, 43 Projac Point Road, North Kingstown, RI 02852. Parcel Size:
10.5 acres. Existing Land Use: Single-family Residential. Existing and Surrounding
Zoning: Projac Point (PP).
Applicant’s Portion:
Jeremy Sherer of 115 Benefit Street, Providence, RI 02903 was sworn in.
J. Sherer stated that the existing garage at 43 Projac Point Road, North Kingstown, RI 02852 has
a roof which has collapsed. The original intention was to restore the structure, but after speaking
with engineers/builders, it would be more cost effective to build a new one.
He stated the proposed structure has a slightly smaller footprint and will only be used to store
cars.
J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
There being no public comment, a motion was made by R, Wietman to close public comment
and return discussion to the Board. R.O’Neill seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
Findings:
The applicant is requesting a special use permit for a proposed detached garage on a single-family
residential property. Due to the poor disposition of the existing detached garage, it is proposed to
demolish that structure and replace it with a new one in a similar location at approximately 864
square feet. Due to the wooded nature and depth of the property, the structure would not be seen
from the street.
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Procedural Regulations: Section 21-13 Zoning Board of Review procedures for variances, special
use permits and special permits.
In granting a special use permit the specific findings of facts of a special use permit set forth
Section 21-15 should be met and noted in the decision of the Zoning Board:
1. That the requested special use permit will not alter the general character of the
surrounding area of impair the intent or purpose of this chapter or the comprehensive
plan upon which this chapter is based. The proposed structure will not change the
general characteristics of the neighborhood.
2. The special use permit is reasonable necessary to serve the public convenience and
welfare. The applicant is replacing the garage with a suitable structure.
3. The granting of a special use permit will not pose a threat to the drinking water supply.
N/A/ - The applicant is simply replacing the garage.
4. The use will not disrupt the neighborhood or the privacy of abutting landowners by
excessive noise, light, glare, or air pollutants. N/A
5. Sewage and waste disposal into the ground and the surface water drainage from the
proposed use will be adequately handle on site. N/A
6. The traffic generated by the proposed use will not cause undue congestion or introduce
a traffic hazard to the circulation pattern of the area. There will be no change in the
traffic in the area. The single-family residence is remaining the same and there will be
no increase in traffic associated with the proposed structure.
7. Accessory signs, off-street parking and loading area, and outdoor lighting are designed
and located in a manner which complements the character of the neighborhood. N/A
8. In addition to the criteria in subsections (1) through (7) of this section, in the case of a
special use permit, the board shall require evidence that the requested use will have a
lesser undesirable impact upon the surrounding area than the preceding nonconforming use. The structure is not non-conforming, but deteriorating and being
replaced with a new structure.
A motion was made by R. Wietman to approve the application Jeremy and Jennifer Sherer,
115 Benefit Street, Providence, RI 02903 for a special use permit for a proposed detached
garage in front of an existing single-family residential houe pursuant to Section 21-329 of
Zoning Ordinance for property located at Plat 169, Lot 1, 43 Projac Point Road, North
Kingstown, RI 02852. Parcel Size: 10.5 acres. Existing Land Use: Single-family
Residential. Existing and Surrounding Zoning: Projac Point (PP).
With the following conditions:
▪ All construction must be done in strict conformance with the submitted plan
dated May 25, 2018 unless minor modifications are approved administratively by
the Planning Department
D. McCue seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
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A motion was made by R. Wietman to fast track the application of Jeremy and Jennifer
Sherer, 115 Benefit Street, Providence, RI 02903 for a special use permit for a proposed
detached garage in front of an existing single-family residential houe pursuant to Section 21329 of Zoning Ordinance for property located at Plat 169, Lot 1, 43 Projac Point Road, North
Kingstown, RI 02852. Parcel Size: 10.5 acres. Existing Land Use: Single-family
Residential. Existing and Surrounding Zoning: Projac Point (PP).
With the following conditions:
▪ All construction must be done in strict conformance with the submitted Class 1
Survey and site plan dated --- unless minor modifications are approved
administratively by the Planning Department.
R. O’Neill seconded. Motion carried (5-0)
5th Application: Application of Robin Porter and Marsue Harris, 99 Main Street, North
Kingstown, RI 02852 for the appeal of a Historic District Commission (HDC) decision to
deny a site improvement request for the replacement of a fence on a single-family residential
property located at Plat 117, Lot 237, 99 Main Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852. Parcel
Size: 17,859 square feet. Existing Land Use: Single-family Residential. Existing and
Surrounding Zoning: Village Residential (VR). Proposal: Replacement of a fence on a
single-family residential property.
Applicant’s Portion:
Robin Porter and Marsue Harris of 99 Main Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852 were sworn in.
M. Harris stated that she and R. Porter were before the Board to appeal the decision of the Historic
District Commission (HDC) denying their site improvements regarding the replacement of a fence
at their residence.
She stated that the HDC had given them three (3) options regarding their decision:
1. To tear down the replacement fence and replace with the similar existing Victorian fence
2. To tear down the replacement fence and not replace it
3. Come before the Zoning Board of Review to appeal
She shared with the Board a letter expressing her frustration over the matter. She feels she was
treated unfairly and received harsh treatment from the HDC, who were inflexible.
She feels the replacement fence they chose is more appropriate for the period of their
home. Replacing the fence with a similar Victorian fence is well beyond their means and the cap
fence chosen already exists in many homes in the area.
The second option of not replacing the fence at all is a safety issue for the property and is not an
option they want to explore.
14
11

The third option, to go before the Board, is in her opinion, the best choice.
R. Wietman asked how many proposals were received. M. Harris stated that they received two
quotes: one for $17,000 and one for $10,000. Both well out of their reach financially.
R. Wietman stated that the HDC has an important function within the community, and all instances
he has seen come before the Board are ones in which the applicant did not contact the HDC before
commencing work on their property. He stressed that he does understand the fine line between a
homeowner wanting to do what they want to their home, and the HDCs task of maintaining
historical character in the neighborhoods in which they review. The Zoning Board of Review
should not get in the habit of being a substitute for the HDCs decisions.
R. O’Neill stated that many houses in the vicinity of the applicant have picket fences and seem to
be typical of the street as well as Colonial times.
R. Porter also wanted the Board to know that they property abuts a school bus stop and the fence
has been vandalized in the past. They want a stronger cedar fence as opposed to a less expensive
pine one to resist the wear and tear of the children at the bus stop.
J. Gibbons stated he feels the fence is appropriate and the fact that the house “may” have had a
Victorian-type fence at some point in its history does not mean it is appropriate now. He indicated
he wanted the Board to hear comment from the HDC before opening the meeting to public
comment.
Jim Shriner, 59 Washington Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852 (Chair, Historic District
Commission) was sworn in.
J. Shriner outlined three (3) points relative to the decision of the applicants;
1. The HDC was not given the opportunity to work with the applicants until the fence was
more than halfway completed.
2. The HDC uses guidelines in framing these decisions and he feels the guidelines are very
direct and explicit in maintaining the existing character of the area.
3. What impact will this change have on the village? A decision by the Board to approve the
applicants’ appeal would open the floodgates of residents to initiate changes without HDC
review.
He stated that he did not see any proposals received by the applicants, but did find someone online
who could reproduce the Victorian fence. He did not obtain a price. He believes that if the HDC
was contacted at the beginning of this process, a reasonable replacement could have been found.
There was discussion on where the line is to be drawn in the HDCs involvement in the decisions
of residents regarding their personal property. R. Wietman stressed the HDC is not the enemy, but
asked where to draw the line?
J. Shriner stated that the minute the HDC starts making exceptions, Wickford will change.
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J. Gibbons asked if there were any questions, comments, or opposition from the audience.
Donna Hutchinson, 12 Enfield Avenue, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
D. Hutchinson distributed her statement to the Board. She stated that she has a MA in Art
History and stressed her belief that every home in Wickford effects the others.
She admits the applicants made an error in judgement in not contacting the HDC prior to
commencing work on the fence replacement and believes it was not their intention to do so.
She produced a book from the library of different fences during the time period of the applicants’
residence (1768) and noted the large variety used at that time. No one fence style was prevalent.
J. Marth stated that there is a lot of emotion both sides of this issue and asked D. Hutchinson, in
her opinion, why the Board should consider the applicants’ request.
D. Hutchinson asked that the minutes of the HDC meeting of June 4, 2018 be reviewed by the
Board in order to read the comments made. She feels personal issues are interfering with
business decisions in this case.
J. Gibbons asked J. Shriner if he would like to comment.
J. Shriner stated that R. Porter was well versed in the procedures of the HDC and should have
known the process. The following responses were made by J. Shriner to Board questions:
•
•
•
•

•

Does the HDC speak to economic impact of applicants? No
Have other fences have been installed without the approval of the HDC? Yes, but he
cannot give example.
Do you agree in D. Hutchinson’s assertion of cap fences at the time period of the
applicant’s home? Yes, but there are not any in the Village.
Is the fence the applicants chose to install in keeping with the style and era of the
home? In keeping with the style and era, yes; however, the HDC was not given the
opportunity to make this determination.
If the applicants would have gone to the HDC first, would the fence chosen been
approved? Cannot answer that.

J. Shriner stated that the HDC carefully considered the decision to deny the installation of the
cap fence. He stressed the goal of the HDC is to maintain the historical significance of
Wickford. The HDC is chartered with maintaining the character of Wickford. HDC guidelines
are readily available to everyone via websites
P. Siegmund asked the applicants why they did not go to the HDC. M. Harris stated that it did not
occur to her to do so for a fence. They have gone through seven (7) fences over the years with no
HDC involvement. She stated it was not intentional. The applicants did a count of Victorian fences
in the area. Three (3) were in good shape and three (3) were not. The fences make up less than
200 feet and she does not feel that should be considered “predominate” in the area.
16
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Richard Lamere, 50 Birchwood Drive, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
R. Lamere stated he is a licensed General Contractor and past HDC president/chair and is in
attendance to speak in support of the applicants. He agreed that a review of the June 4, 2018 HDC
minutes would show prejudicial error and feels the fence chosen would not change the character
of the neighborhood. The fact that the applicants were wrong in not contacting the HDC first and
admitted it should be taken into consideration.
Charlie Knowles, 56 Fowler Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
C. Knowles is speaking in support of the applicants and stated that there are a number of capped
fences in Wickford. After reading the June 4, 2018 minutes of the HDC meeting, he is in
agreement that the decision was prejudicial. He stressed the HDC has “guidelines” to follow and
that these are guidelines only.
Matthew McCoy, 381 Potter Road, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
M. McCoy stated that he is in attendance to speak in support of the applicants and asked that the
Board side with them. He noted that J. Shriner has already stated that he is not a fence expert and
believes any decision by him should be considered subjective.
David Ainslie, 326 Lafayette Road, North Kingstown, RI 02852 was sworn in.
D. Ainslie stated that he is in attendance to speak in support of the applicants. He feels the
applicants began the project with the best intentions. As citizen of North Kingstown, he appreciates
the work of the HDC, but in this case is confused as to why a fence from the appropriate period
would not be approved.
Gail Hallock Cyr, 11 Fowler Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852 (HDC Architect) was sworn in.
G. Hallock Cyr was responsible for making the HDC motion at the June 4, 2018 meeting, and does
not feel she was prejudiced in that decision. For her, it was a design issue. She stated she went to
the Town when the replacement fence began its installation to express her concerns.
J. Marth stated he struggles with the interpretation of the guidelines and feels it breeds
inconsistency.
There being no public comment, a motion was made by R. Wietman to close public comment
and return discussion to the Board. P. Siegmund seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
There was discussion on how the decision/motion should be made in this case. M. Callaghan
stated that the Board should make a conceptual decision of yes or no and officially vote at the next
meeting.
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A motion was made by to approve the application of Robin Porter and Marsue Harris, 99
Main Street, North Kingstown, RI 02852 in favor of the appeal of a Historic District
Commission (HDC) decision to deny a site improvement request for the replacement of a
fence on a single-family residential property located at Plat 117, Lot 237, 99 Main Street,
North Kingstown, RI 02852. Parcel Size: 17,859 square feet. Existing Land Use: Singlefamily Residential. Existing and Surrounding Zoning: Village Residential (VR). Proposal:
Replacement of a fence on a single-family residential property.
M Callaghan stated that a decision will be written and voted on at the September meeting of the
Zoning Board of Review.
There being no further business, R. Wietman made a motion to adjourn. D. McCue
seconded. Motion carried. (5-0)
The meeting was adjourned at 9:50pm.
There is no meeting scheduled.
Respectfully submitted,
Kristine S. Kinder,
Recording Secretary

Approved:
________________________
John V. Gibbons, Jr., Chair
Date: ______________
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Zoning Board of Review Agenda Item
Report
Submitted by: Beth Gagnon Glasberg
Submitting Department: Planning and Development/Zoning
Meeting Date: September 11, 2018

Agenda Action:
Decision: Robin Porter and Marsue Harris to appeal a Historic District Commission decision as provided for in Section
21-17. Administrative Procedures for Appeals to Zoning Board of Review; and, Section 21-338. Appeals of the North
Kingstown Code of Ordinances. On June 4, 2018, the Historic District Commission denied a site improvements
request to replace a fence located on a single-family residential property at 99 Main Street, AP 117 Lot 237, zoned
Village Residential Historic (VRH)
Motion:

ATTACHMENTS
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Zoning Board of Review Agenda Item
Report
Submitted by: Beth Gagnon Glasberg
Submitting Department: Planning and Development/Zoning
Meeting Date: September 11, 2018

Agenda Action:
Application of Jeff and Julie Baker of 80 Winsor Ave for the approval of a dimensional variance for a deck addition to
the rear of the existing dwelling which requires relief from the side yard setback requirement in accordance with Article
XII: Miscellaneous Regulations- Section 21-311: Land Nonconforming by Area of Other Dimensional
Requirements(f)(1) located at 80 Winsor Ave, North Kingstown Plat 68, Lot 125) and zoned village residential (VR).
Motion:

ATTACHMENTS
 Baker staff report.pdf
 Baker application.pdf
 Baker site plan.pdf
 Baker photos.pdf
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Town of North Kingstown, Rhode Island
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852-5762
Phone: (401) 294-3331
Fax:
(401) 885-7373
www.northkingstown.org
STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date:
Meeting Date:

Zoning Board of Review
Department of Planning and Development
August 24, 2018
September 11, 2018

Applicant/Owner:

Jeff & Julie Baker, 80 Winsor Ave, North Kingstown, RI 02852

Engineer/Surveyor
Property Location
Requested Action

Michael J. McCormick
AP 68-125 Located at 80 Winsor Ave, North Kingstown, RI 02852
Dimensional variance for relief from side setback requirements for a deck
addition to the rear of the existing dwelling in accordance with Article XII:
Miscellaneous Regulations- Section 21-311: Land Nonconforming by Area or
Other Dimensional Requirements(f)(1).
5,000 sq. ft.
Residential
Village Residential (VR)
Village Residential(VR)

Parcel Size
Existing Land Use
Existing Zoning
Surrounding Zoning

Project Summary & Background
The applicants have already constructed the deck that they are seeking relief for. They constructed the
deck not knowing that they needed relief from the Zoning Board of Review or that they needed a building
permit. They are now seeking the relief to regularize the development. Since the deck was constructed
the applicants have installed landscaping along the SW property boundary to aid in screening from the
adjoining property.
The dwelling is located 15.8’ from this property boundary. The nearest portion of the deck the SW side
property boundary is 7.2’. The setback requirement as this is a nonconforming lot under 10,000 sq. ft. is
12’ as per Section 21- 311: Land Nonconforming by Area or Other Dimensional Requirements.
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Requested Relief
The following relief is required for the proposed development in accordance with Article XII:
Miscellaneous Regulations- Section 21-311: Land Nonconforming by Area of Other Dimensional
Requirements(f)(1).
The deck addition is positioned 7.2’ from the souhtwestern side yard property boundary. The requirement
is for 12’. This requires 4.8’ of relief.

GIS Map Extract AP 68-125
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Aerial Extract
PROCEDURAL REGULATIONS
Section 21-13 Zoning Board of Review procedures for variances, special use permits and special permits
Variance- Section 21-14 Additional procedures for variances
-

Section 21-14 (a) Criteria for grant of variance
Section 21-14 (b) Evidence required for a variance

In granting a variance the specific findings of facts of a variance set forth in Section 21-14 should be met
and noted in the decision of the Zoning Board.
1. The hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of the subject
land or structure and not the general characteristics of the surrounding area, and is not due to a
physical or economic disability of the applicant.
2. The hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result primarily from
the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain.
3. The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area
or impair the intent or purpose of this chapter or the comprehensive plan upon which this chapter is
based.
4. The relief to be granted is the least relief necessary.
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The Zoning Board shall require that evidence be entered into the record of the proceedings showings
showing that:
1. N/A
2. In granting a dimensional variance, the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if the
dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience. The fact that a
use may be more profitable or that a structure may be more valuable after the relief is granted shall
not be grounds for relief.
ANALYSIS / RECOMMENDATIONS

The application is before the Zoning Board of Review and is seeking to obtain one dimensional variance
for a rear deck edition that is already in situ.
The lot is a nonconforming lot in a VR zone, as it is an undersized lot at approximately 5,000 sq. ft. The
deck has been constructed to the rear of the existing dwelling, whereby the required setbacks are 12’.
The existing sideyard setbacks of the house at 15.8’ & 13.9’ and the narrow configuration of this lot,
makes it difficult to construct a deck that would meet all the setbacks. It should also be noted that as
this is a compact neighborhood with many undersized lots, this is a proposal that could be considered in
keeping with the character of the area. The applicant has also landscaped between the deck and the
neighbor’s property to the SW to provide a visual buffer.
The Zoning Board of Review should consider if the proposal and request for the dimensional variance,
10’ from the western side boundary satisfies the requirements of Section 21-14 (a) and (b) in their
findings of fact. If approved, the following condition should be attached.
1. All construction is done in strict conformance with the submitted site plan dated 07-23-2018 unless
minor modifications are approved administratively by the Planning Department.
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Zoning Board of Review Agenda Item
Report
Submitted by: Beth Gagnon Glasberg
Submitting Department: Planning and Development/Zoning
Meeting Date: September 11, 2018

Agenda Action:
Application of Scott and Kathryn McDonald of 933 Gilbert Stuart Road, Saunderstown for the approval of a use
variance to construct an accessory structure on a lot without a principal structure in accordance with Article I: Purpose
and Administration-Section 21-22: Definitions –Accessory Use and to seek dimensional variances for relief from the
front and rear yard setback requirements in accordance with Article XII: Miscellaneous Provisions- Section 21-311:
Land Nonconforming by Area or Other Dimensional Requirements (f) (1) and Article IV: Dimensional RegulationsTable 2A: Residential Districts located at Gilbert Stuart Road, Saunderstown Plat 022, Lot 001 and zoned Rural
Residential (RR).
Motion:

ATTACHMENTS
 McDonald staff report.pdf
 McDonald application.pdf
 McDonald site plan.pdf
 McDonald planset.pdf
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Town of North Kingstown, Rhode Island
100 Fairway Drive
North Kingstown, RI 02852-5762
Phone: (401) 294-3331
Fax:
(401) 885-7373
www.northkingstown.org
STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date:
Meeting Date:

Zoning Board of Review
Department of Planning and Development
August 27, 2018
September 11, 2018

Applicant/Owner
Location
Requested Action

Scott and Kathryn McDonald of 933 Gilbert Stuart Road, Saunderstown
AP 022-001- Gilbert Stuart Road

Lot size
Existing Zoning

5,490 Sq. ft.
Rural Residential (RR)

A use variance to construct an accessory structure on a lot without a principal
structure in accordance with Article I: Purpose and Administration-Section
21-22: Definitions –Accessory Use and to seek dimensional variances for relief
from the front and rear yard setback requirements located at Gilbert Stuart
Road, Saunderstown Plat 022, Lot 001 in accordance with Article XII:
Miscellaneous Provisions- Section 21-311: Land Nonconforming by Area or
Other Dimensional Requirements (f) (1) and Article IV: Dimensional
Regulations- Table 2A: Residential Districts.

PROJECT SUMMARY
The property is a small vacant parcel 5,100 sq. ft. in size with a depth of approximately 49’. The
applicants live to the north of the property on the opposite side of Gilbert Stuart Road. The applicant is
seeking to obtain a use variance on the basis that this would be an accessory structure on a lot without a
primary structure. In addition to the use variance, the applicants are also seeking two dimensional
variances, for front setback and rear setback requirements. The proposed accessory structure is for a
gazebo/meditation area that is 12’7” x 12’7” with a deck. The parcel is located off of Gilbert Stuart Road,
which is considered a collector road and has a required setback of 35’. The rear setback is 25’ in
accordance with Article IV: Dimensional Regulations: Table 2A: Residential Districts. As this lot is under
10,000 sq. ft. it is afforded reduced side setbacks of 12’ in accordance with Section 21- 311 (f) (1): Land
Nonconforming by Area or other Dimensional Requirements. The property abuts the Pettaquamscutt
River and will require CRMC approvals following the Zoning Board Review.
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REQUESTED RELIEF
The application is requesting a Use Variance for:
1) To locate an accessory structure on a property without a primary use. Article 1: Purpose and
Administration – Section 21: 22 Definitions- “Accessory Use” states:
“Accessory use means a use of land or of a building or portion thereof customarily
incidental and subordinate to the principal use of the land or building. An accessory use
shall be restricted to the same lot as the principal use. An accessory use shall not be
permitted without the principal use to which it is related.

The application is also requesting two dimensional variances. These include:
1) A dimensional variance for the front setback of 7.48’. The setback requirement here is 35’,
therefore; a dimensional variance of 27.52’ is required for the front Gilbert Stuart Road
Setback.
2) A dimensional variance from the rear setback is also required. The setback requirement is 25’
for a single story accessory structure in a RR zone. The proposed setback is 16’, therefore; a
dimensional variance of 9’ is required.
PROCEDURAL REGULATIONS
Section 21-13 Zoning Board of Review procedures for variances, special use permits and special permits
Section 21-14 (a) (b) Additional procedures for special use permits, special permits, and variances.
Sec. 21-14. - Additional procedures for variances.
(a) Criteria for grant of variance. In granting a variance to this chapter, the zoning board of review
shall require that evidence to the satisfaction of the following standards be entered into the record of
the proceedings:
(1) The hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique characteristics of the
subject land or structure and not the general characteristics of the surrounding area, and is not
due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant.
(2) The hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not result
primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain.
(3) The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding
area or impair the intent or purpose of this chapter or the comprehensive plan upon which this
chapter is based.
(4) The relief to be granted is the least relief necessary.
(b) Evidence required for grant of variance. The zoning board of review shall, in addition to the
standards in subsection (a) of this section, require that evidence be entered into the record of the
proceedings showing that:
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(1) In granting a use variance, the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it
is required to conform to the land use sections of this chapter. Nonconforming use of
neighboring land or structures in the same district and permitted use of lands or structures
in an adjacent district shall not be considered in granting a use variance;
ANALYSIS / RECOMMENDATIONS
This application is seeking to address two issues, one which requires a use variance and the other which
requires dimensional variances for front and rear setbacks. In order to review the proposal, the zoning
board should consider the use variance first. In terms of reviewing a use variance the zoning board has
to consider if the applicant has illustrated that the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial
use if it required to conform to the land use sections of this chapter, a requirement is granting a use
variance as outlined above in section 21-14 (b) (1).
This situation is certainly unique in that the applicants own a parcel of land on the opposite side of
Gilbert Stuart Road, which cannot be merged due to the presence of the road between the two parcels.
The result of them not being able to merge the properties has resulted in the present situation. The
property is an existing lot of record and is substantially under the 80,000 sq. ft. rural residential (RR)
conforming lot size, at 5,490 sq. ft. The parcel has a large amount of wetland and abuts marsh land and
Pettaquamscutt River which renders it difficult to develop. The proposal does not require an OWTS as
there will be no bathroom or bedroom facilities in the structure. The plans indicate a meditation room
and storage areas. The applicant’s attorney has indicated that there will be no electricity in the
structure. The zoning board should consider these items in their review and the testimony of the
applicant outlining other potential constraints on the property in the review of the use variance.
The second item to review are the requested dimensional variances, for the front and the rear setbacks.
Both of these are driven by the fact that the lot has a depth of approximately 40’ at the shallowest
portion. The setback requirements of 35’ from front and 25’ from the rear cannot be met on this
property. The proposed structure is modest in size and scale and although is not located on a lot with a
principal structure, is certainly of an accessory scale.
The planning department is of the opinion that if the use variance is granted for this accessory structure
that a condition should be placed on any approval with a requirement for a deed restriction for this
parcel to not be sold separately from the owners parcel at 933 Gilbert Stuart Road to ensure that is
remains accessory to the principal use of that property.
The zoning board in considering this application should consider the compliance with all requirements of
Section 21-14 (a) and (b) of the zoning ordinance in their findings of fact. If approved, the following
condition(s) should be attached.

1. All construction is done in strict conformance with the submitted site plan dated May 2018, unless
minor modifications are approved administratively by the Planning Department.
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